

IN THE ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

LAVELLE BRIDGES,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC, a
Delaware corporation,

Defendant/Appellant.

Arizona Supreme Court No. CV-
21-0024-PR

Court of Appeals, Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 19-0556

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2016-000605

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Andrew M. Jacobs (Ariz. Bar No. 021146)
Amanda Z. Weaver (Ariz. Bar. No. 034644)
Snell & Wilmer L.L.P.
(Firm Bar No. 00041801)
One Arizona Center
400 East Van Buren, Suite 1900
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202
Telephone: (602) 382-6000
Facsimile: (602) 382-6070
ajacobs@swlaw.com
aweaver@swlaw.com

Erin E. Edwards (Ariz. Bar. No. 035333)
Akerman, LLP
71 South Wacker, 47th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Telephone: (312) 634-5700
erin.edwards@akerman.com

*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant
Nationstar Mortgage LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTS RELEVANT TO THE DETERMINATION OF THE APPEAL	2
A. Mr. Bridges Borrows \$500,000 in March 2007, Secured by His Home in Litchfield Park, and Nationstar Becomes the Servicer on His Loan.....	2
B. Mr. Bridges Defaults, After Which Mr. Bridges’ Requests for Loss Mitigation Assistance and Bankruptcies From January 2011 to June 2016 Stop Nationstar From Foreclosing	2
1. Mr. Bridges Defaults and Nationstar Notices a Trustee’s Sale But Does Not State That It Is Accelerating His Debt	2
2. Seven Loss Mitigation Efforts Lasting Almost Four Years	3
3. Two Bankruptcies Triggering 545 Days of the Bankruptcy Code’s Automatic Stay, Spread Across a Three-Year Period.....	4
4. From January 14, 2011 to June 28, 2016, Mr. Bridges’ Use of Loss Mitigation Tools and Bankruptcies Left Nationstar Only 221 Days – Chopped Up Into Ten Intervals – During Which It Could Attempt to Restart Foreclosure	5
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. Where a Loan Servicer Records a Notice of Trustee’s Sale Without Referencing the Optional Acceleration Clause, and Then Never Conducts the Trustee’s Sale, the Debt is Not Accelerated.....	6
A. The Language of the Parties’ Contract – Read Against This Court’s Discussion of Optional Acceleration Clauses in <i>Mertola</i> – Makes Clear That Nationstar Did Not Accelerate Mr. Bridges’ Debt.....	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Mr. Bridges Badly Misreads Mertola, and Offers This Court No Reason Grounded in it to Adopt the Dangerous Rule He Proposes	9
C. Mr. Bridges Is Wrong to Suggest That the Court of Appeals’ Holding that Nationstar Never Invoked its Option to Accelerate Is Somehow in Conflict With <i>Schaeffer v. Chapman</i>	11
D. The Court of Appeals Decisions Upon Which Mr. Bridges Relies Do Not Suggest That Noticing a Trustee’s Sale Automatically Accelerates a Debt, and Thus Provide No Reasoned Basis To Announce Such a Rule	12
E. The Express Language of A.R.S. § 33-813(A) Reinforces That This Court Should Not Treat the Mere Recording of a Notice of Trustee’s Sale as Automatically Accelerating the Debt	14
II. Even if the Debt Were Accelerated, the Statute of Limitations to Foreclose Was Tolerated By the Bankruptcy Code and Equitable Principles	15
A. Federal Bankruptcy Law Imposed a Stay That Tolerated the Period for Foreclosure Against Mr. Bridges By 545 Days, Extending the Deadline to Until at Least June 28, 2016.....	15
B. Nationstar’s Time To Foreclose Is Equitably Extended Either by the Doctrine of Estoppel by Inducement, or Equitable Tolling.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Andra R Miller Designs LLC v. US Bank NA</i> , 244 Ariz. 265 (App. 2018).....	13
<i>Barnett v. Hitching Post Lodge, Inc.</i> , 101 Ariz. 488 (1966).....	12
<i>Barrow v. NewRez LLC</i> , No. CV-20-08064-PCT-SMB, 2021 WL 927659 (D. Ariz. Mar. 11, 2021)	17
<i>Baseline Fin. Servs. v. Madison</i> , 229 Ariz. 543 (App. 2012).....	6, 10, 14
<i>Browne v. Nowlin</i> , 117 Ariz. 73 (1977).....	8
<i>BT Capital, LLC v. TD Serv. Co. of Ariz.</i> , 229 Ariz. 299 (2012).....	13
<i>City of Phoenix v. Sittenfeld</i> , 88 P.2d 83 (Ariz. 1939).....	19
<i>Great Sw. Fire Ins. Co. v. Triple “I” Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 151 Ariz. 283 (1986).....	17
<i>Hadley v. Sw. Props., Inc.</i> , 116 Ariz. 503 (1977).....	9
<i>Haeger v. Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 2d 938 (D. Ariz. 2012)	1
<i>Hosogai v. Kadota</i> , 145 Ariz. 227 (1985).....	19
<i>In re Hughes</i> , 360 B.R. 202 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....	19
<i>In re Smith</i> , 209 Ariz. 343 (2004).....	16
<i>In re Va Bene Trist, LLC</i> , No. 2:17-BK-00993-DPC, 2018 WL 770357 (Bankr. D. Ariz. Feb. 7, 2018)	16
<i>Mertola, LLC v. Santos</i> , 244 Ariz. 488 (2018).....	passim
<i>Mlynarczyk v. Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc’y FSB</i> , No. CV-15-08235-PCT-SPL, 2016 WL 3524329 (D. Ariz. Apr. 29, 2016).....	16
<i>Navy Fed. Credit Union v. Jones</i> , 187 Ariz. 493 (App. 1996)	6, 7, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Nolde v. Frankie</i> , 192 Ariz. 276 (1998).....	18
<i>Prevo v. McGinnis</i> , 142 Ariz. 298 (App. 1984).....	13
<i>Puryer v. HSBC Bank USA, Nat’l Ass’n For the Holders of Ace Sec. Corp. Home Equity Loan Tr., Asset Backed Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2006-CW1</i> , 419 P.3d 105 (Mont. 2018).....	15
<i>Schaeffer v. Chapman</i> , 176 Ariz. 326 (1993).....	6, 11, 12

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 108.....	17
11 U.S.C. § 108(c)	15
11 U.S.C. § 108(c)(1).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 362(a) (1998).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(1).....	17
A.R.S. § 33-808(C)(1).....	5
A.R.S. § 33-813.....	16
A.R.S. § 33-813(A).....	14, 15

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1024.41	19
12 C.F.R. § 1024.41(g)	18
